06.12.2012

MARQUANT"

Monteringsanvisning for vaggfaste
Monteringsanvisning for veggfeste
Instrukcja montazu uchwytu sciennego

Installation Instructions for Wall Bracket

929-080

SV  Bruksanvisning i original

NO Bruksanvisning i original

PL  Instrukcja obstugi w oryginale
EN  Operating instructions in original

© Jula AB



SVENSKA 4

SAKERHETSANVISNINGAR ......oourititieeeeeteeee ettt ettt s e s et s eas et e s eseasesases e s esesess s es et essseenansseseas 4
BESKRIVNING ...ttt ettt a e e b e et e ettt e ea bt e e b et e sabe e e ke e e sabe e e beesabeeanbeeesmbeeennneeas 4
(D= = | PP PP PP PTPRP PP 5
PAKET M ..o e e e e e e e 5
PAKET WV et e e e e 5
MONTERING . ... ettt h et e e et e e bt e e b et e ehe e e s e bt e e b et e s bt e san e e ab e e e sabe e e nnnee e 6
Demontering av VESA-platta fran VAgGIastet...........oovviiiiiiii e 6
Y ToTa) Y g T g T T ot TR = Ty = Yo L=y I V- To o R 6
Montering pa betong- eller t€gEIVAGY .......ooiviie i 7
Montering av dEKOISYCKEN .......cooi e e e et e e e st e e e ente e e e neeas 8
Montering av VESA-PIAtIa ........ooooiiii e 8
Hang upp bildskarm en pa VaAgGfastel..........c.oooiiiiii e 10
Kablar OCH SIAAAI ...t e e e a e 11
1013 =1 1 1 T PP 12
UNDERHALL ..ottt ettt s et st et e st et e s e s e s e s s s ese s et esesesnen s s s s e 13
NORsSK 14
SIKKERHETSANVISNINGER ...ttt sttt rbee e sne e 14
BESKRIVELSE ... ettt ettt a e bttt e ot e e sa bt e e bt e e e ab e e e bt e e eabe e e beesabeesabeeesabeeenneeas 14
(D=1 =T T O PP U PRSP PP OUPRUUPPRPRRN 15
PAKKE M ..ttt h ettt e ettt 15
PAKKE WV ..ttt h e a et h et e bt e e bt n e st e b e 15
IMONTERING . ...ttt ettt et e et e ekt e e s et e e eaeeeemeeeeseeeamseeaaseeeameeeeneeeamseeanseeanseeesnneeenneens 16
Demontering av VESA-plate fra veggfestet ... 16
Montering PA trebJEIKE | VEGQ. .. .eeieereieiee ettt e e e et st e e enee e e naeeenneeeans 16
Montering pa betong- €ller MUIVEGG . .....c..uei it e e e e e smeeeeeeens 17
MoNtering @V AEKOTSEYKKET .........coiiiiiiie ettt e e e b e e sabeeeeeaaes 18
MoNtering @V VESA-PIALE .......ueiiiiiiie ettt e e 18
Heng opp skjermen pa veggfestet ... s 20
(06T o] (=T oo I =To [0 1o Vo 1= RSP 21
10T 0153 (11T T PRSP 22
VEDLIKEHOLD .....oiiitiietit ettt ettt ettt e b e et e bt e e et eea e e et e e ane e st et e san e e e nnnee e 23
PoLskiI 24
ZASADY BEZPIECZENSTWA ......oimieieeeieeeeeeeeeeee ettt ea e s s st es s s s s sas s 24
L0 T T ST P O PPOPRP PPN 24
(0o [ SRRSO 25
PAKIET M ..ttt e ettt e e ekttt e e e h bt e e et ea b et e e e aa b et e e e e be e e e e e bee e e anbeeeeeabreeeeaan 25
PAKIET WV ...ttt ettt e e e bttt e e e bttt e e e bttt e e e ah b et e e e anbe e e e e anbeeeeanbeeeeearreeeeaan 25
MONTAZ . ..ottt ettt et et e e e e e e st e s e e e s et et e s e s e s e s e s ess s et et eae s aeesesn s s sesess s anesesesennesaseananne 26
Zdejmowanie ptyty VESA zZ uChWytu SCIENNEJO .....cooiiiiiiiiiiii e 26
Montaz na belkach drewnianyCh W SCIanie ............ccuoiiiiiiiiii e 26
Montaz na Scianie betonowej IUD CEGIaNE] ..........oocuuiii i 27
Montaz elementdw MaskUJGCYCN........ooo e 28
MONTAZ PIVEY VESA .ottt ettt e e e sttt e e e eate e e e e sateeeeesnteeeeesntaeaeesnsaeeeeansaeeaeanseeenanes 28
Zawieszanie telewizora na UChWYCI€ SCIENNYIM ......ooiiiiiiiiiiia e e e 30
KabIE | PrZEWOAY ........ieieiiiee et e e e e e e e e e e e e st e e e e e e e e sn b n e aaaaaeeaaanaraees 31
USEAWIBINIE ...ttt e et a e e bt e et e e b et e s e e e bt et b nnre e 32
KONSERWAGUA ... ettt ettt bt oot e e h e e et e e b et e e b et e b et e nneesbe e e sar e e e nnnees 33



ENGLISH 34

SAFETY INSTRUCGTIONS ...ttt ettt e s st e e e ettt e s st e e e e snsaaeeeassaeeesssaeeesassseeesansseeeeansseens 34
DESCRIPTION ...ttt ettt ettt ettt e e e sttt e e e st et e e e sttt eeeasteeeeaasteeeeaasteeeeeanseeaesanbeeeeeanseeessnsseaeeassneesanns 34
= (SRR 35
L= Te3 €= To [0 1Y PP SRS 35
L= Tod = To [ TN SRR 35
INSTALLATION L.ttt ettt e ettt e e e ettt e e e e ab et e e e e m bt e e e e ambee e e e aaseeeeeansbeeeeanteeaanteeeeaanbeeeeeannes 36
Removal of VESA plate from wall Bracket............cccuviiiiiiiiiicc e 36
Installation on wooden Stud iN Wall ...........oooiiiiiii e 36
Installation on concrete or BrICK Wall...........cooo i e e e e 37
Fitting the dECOM PIECES ....oi i ettt e e e nneas 38
Fitting the VESA PIALE.....coo et 38
Hang up the monitor on the wall bracket ... 40
Leads @nd CADIES ... ..o e e e e e eas 41
o |0 o [ PRSP 42
MAINTENANGCE ...ttt et e e e sttt e e e ettt e e e e asteeeeaasteeeesasteeeesantaeaesanseeesanseeaeeansaneeeanns 43



SVENSKA

SAKERHETSANVISNINGAR

Las bruksanvisningen noggrant innan anvandning!
Kontakta aterférsaljaren om du har nagra fragor.

VARNING! Overskrid inte tillaten maximilast (Max.20 kg) — risk foér allvarlig personskada och/eller
egendomsskada.

VARNING!

. Las alla anvisningar och sakerhetsanvisningar fore installation. Kontakta aterférsaljaren om du har

nagra fragor.

Produkten ska endast installeras av kvalificerad personal.

Kontrollera att vaggen kan bara upp vikten av fastet och den apparat det ska bara.

Fast skruvarna mitt pa eventuella reglar.

Be en andra person om hjalp eller anvand mekanisk lyftutrustning for att lyfta och positionera

utrustningen.

Dra at skruvarna ordentligt, men inte fér hart — risk fér egendomsskada.

) Produkten ar endast avsedd for inomhusbruk. Anvandning utomhus kan medféra personskada
och/eller egendomsskada.

BESKRIVNING




SVENSKA

Delar

VIKTIGT! Kontrollera att du har alla delar i listan. Kontakta aterférsaljaren om delar saknas eller ar
skadade.

—J

3 mm insexnyckel (1 st.)

Dekorstycke 1 (1 st.)
B

U

Ledad arm (1 st.) Dekorstycke 2 (1 st.) 4 mm insexnyckel (1 st.)
A C E

{

M4 x 14 (4 st.) M5 x 14 (4 st.) M6 x 14 (4 st.) M8 x 20 (4 st.)
M-A M-B M-C M-D
Bricka D5 (4 st.) Bricka D8 (4 st.) Liten distans (8 st.)
M-E M-F M-G
Paket W

&) DD O)

ST5,5 x 50 (3 st.) Betongankare (3 st.) Bricka D6 (3 st.)
W-A W-B W-C



SVENSKA

MONTERING

Demontering av VESA-platta fran vaggfastet

] 50mm ]5
@11

AN

ISk

Mark ut Forborra U
monteringshalens halen
placering

IE]\

Skruva fast vaggplattan

pa vaggen.
VARNING!
) Fast skruvarna mitt pa reglarna.
. Installatéren &r ansvarig for att anvanda lampliga monteringsdetaljer.
. Kontrollera att vaggen kan bara upp vikten av fastet och den apparat det ska bara.

6



SVENSKA

Montering pa betong- eller tegelvagg

2) Pal 2 o60mm :
(24 )
. (S
c@:am::z:: O 3 8mm
— =2 | (@ 5/16")
1
Mark ut
monteringshalens
placering

Skruva fast vaggplattan
pa vaggen.

VARNING!

) Kontrollera att betongen ar minst 35 mm tjock, fér montering av betongankare. Borra inte i
murbruksfogar, utan i tegelsten eller betongblock, helst minst 25 mm fran kanten. Borra med lagt
varvtal, inte med slagborrfunktion, annars kan det bli ett stort hal i vdggens baksida om borret
bryter igenom.

. Kontrollera att vaggen kan bara upp vikten av fastet och den apparat det ska bara.



SVENSKA

Montering av dekorstycken

vagg

Montera dekorstyckena pa vaggplattan.

Montering av VESA-platta

Bildskarmens

P

verkant




SVENSKA

eller

OBS! Anvand lampliga skruvar, brickor och distanser for den aktuella bildskarmstypen.
. Skruva fast VESA-plattan pa bildskarmen.

VARNING! Dra at skruvarna ordentligt, men inte for hart.



SVENSKA

Héng upp bildskdarmen pa vaggfastet

vagg

vagg

. Lyft forsiktigt bildskarmen och kroka fast VESA-plattan pa fastet.
o Las pa plats med de skruvar som lossades tidigare.

10



SVENSKA

Kablar och sladdar

vagg

Anslut kablarna till bildskdrmen och dra dem genom kldamman.

OBS! Lamna tillrackligt kabelslack for att armen ska kunna rora sig.

11



SVENSKA

Installning

vagg

Beroende pa bildskarmens
vikt kan kulleden behéva
justeras.

Justera till dnskad vinkel och lutning.

12

+15°
-15‘)



SVENSKA

UNDERHALL
° Kontrollera minst var 3:e manad att fastet ar korrekt monterade.
o Kontakta aterforsaljaren vid eventuella fragor.

Ratten till andringar forbehalles. Vid eventuella problem, kontakta var serviceavdelning pa telefon
0200-88 55 88.

Jula AB, Box 363, 532 24 SKARA

www.jula.se

13



NORSK

SIKKERHETSANVISNINGER

Les bruksanvisningen ngye for bruk!
Kontakt forhandleren ved eventuelle spgrsmal.

ADVARSEL! Tillatt maksimallast (maks. 20 kg) ma ikke overskrides — fare for alvorlig personskade
og/eller materiell skade.

ADVARSEL!
. Les alle anvisninger og sikkerhetsanvisninger far installasjon. Kontakt forhandleren ved eventuelle
spgrsmal.

Produktet skal kun installeres av kvalifisert personell.

Kontroller at veggen kan baere vekten av festet og det apparatet som skal monteres pa det.

Fest skruene midt pa eventuelle bjelker.

Be en annen person om hjelp, eller bruk mekanisk Igfteutstyr til & lafte og posisjonere utstyret.

Skru skruene godt til, men likevel ikke for hardt. Da risikerer du a skade veggen.

Produktet er kun beregnet pa innendgrs bruk. Utenders bruk kan medfgre person- og/eller
materiell skade.

BESKRIVELSE
7 0
0
0 0
0 0
-~
0 0
0
0
0

14



NORSK

Deler

VIKTIG! Kontroller at du har alle delene pa listen. Kontakt forhandleren hvis deler mangler eller er skadet.

—

3 mm sekskantngkkel (1 stk.)
D

Dekorstykke 1 (1 stk.)
B

U

Leddet arm (1 stk.) Dekorstykke 2 4 mm sekskantngkkel
A (1 stk.) (1 stk.)
C E

Pakke M

M4 x 14 (4 stk.) M5 x 14 (4 stk.) M6 x 14 (4 stk.) M8 x 20 (4 stk.)
M-A M-B M-C M-D
i)
Skive D5 (4 stk.) Skive D8 (4 stk.) Lite avstandsstykke (8 stk.)
M-E M-F M-G
Pakke W

) O)

ST5,5 x 50 (3 stk.) Betonganker (3 stk.) Skive D6 (3 stk.)
W-A W-B W-C

15



NORSK

MONTERING

Demontering av VESA-plate fra veggfestet

Marker . Forhandsbor
monteringshullenes hullene
plassering

Skru veggplaten fast pa
veggen.

ADVARSEL!

o Fest skruene midt pa bjelkene.

. Sarg for at du bruker egnede monteringsdeler.

. Kontroller at veggen kan bzere vekten av festet og det apparatet som skal monteres pa det.

16



NORSK

Montering pa betong- eller murvegg
¢ —aE o -60mm %
N 3o - (24" 3y
> (CISSNES
= O |z 8mm
@— R )

Marker
monteringshullenes
plassering

\ Forhandsbor hullene

) | Skru veggplaten fast
pa veggen.
-
ADVARSEL!
. Kontroller at betongen er minst 35 mm tykk for & kunne montere et betonganker. Ikke bor i

mgrtelfuger, men i murstein eller betongblokk, helst minst 25 mm fra kanten. Bor med lavt turtall,
ikke med slagborfunksjon, ettersom du da risikerer at det blir et stort hull pa baksiden av veggen
hvis boret trenger gjennom.

. Kontroller at veggen kan bzere vekten av festet og det apparatet som skal monteres pa det.

17



NORSK

Montering av dekorstykker

vegg

Monter dekorstykkene pa veggplaten.

Montering av VESA-plate

Skjermens overkant

18



NORSK

\/%% XF &

eller

OBS! Bruk egnede skruer, skiver og avstandsstykker for den aktuelle skjermtypen.
° Skru fast VESA-platen pa skjermen.

ADVARSEL! Skru skruene godt til, men likevel ikke for hardt.

19



NORSK

Heng opp skjermen pa veggfestet

vegg

vegg

. Laft skjermen forsiktig og heng VESA-platen pa festet.
o Las pa plass med skruene som ble Igsnet tidligere.

20



NORSK

Kabler og ledninger

vegg

M

M

Koble kablene til skjermen og trekk dem gjennom klemmen.

OBS! La det vaere nok ekstra kabellengde til at armen kan bevege seg.

21



NORSK

Innstilling

vegg

Avhengig av skjermens
vekt kan det hende at
kuleleddene ma justeres.

Juster til gnsket vinkel og helning.

22



NORSK

VEDLIKEHOLD
. Kontroller minst hver 3. maned at festet er korrekt montert.
. Kontakt leverandagren ved eventuelle spgrsmal.

Med forbehold om endringer. Ved eventuelle problemer kan du kontakte var serviceavdeling pa telefon

67 90 01 34.
Jula Norge AS, Solheimsveien 6-8, 1471 LORENSKOG
www.jula.no

23



POLSKI

ZASADY BEZPIECZENSTWA

Przed uzyciem uwaznie przeczytaj instrukcje obstugi!
W razie pytan skontaktuj sie z dystrybutorem.

OSTRZEZENIE! Nie przekraczaj dopuszczalnej maksymalnej no$noéci (maks. 20 kg) — ryzyko
powaznych obrazen ciata i/lub uszkodzen mienia.

OSTRZEZENIE!
. Przed zamontowaniem uchwytu przeczytaj wszystkie instrukcje i wskazéwki bezpieczenstwa. W
razie pytan skontaktuj sie z dystrybutorem.

. Instalacji produktu moze dokona¢ wytgcznie wykwalifikowany personel.
. Upewnij sie, ze $ciana wytrzyma ciezar uchwytu i urzgdzenia na nim zawieszonego.
. Zamocuj wkrety na srodku ewentualnych belek.
. Przy podnoszeniu i ustawianiu sprzetu popros drugg osobe o pomoc lub skorzystaj z podnosnika
mechanicznego.
° Dokre¢ sruby porzadnie, lecz nie za mocno — ryzyko uszkodzen mienia.
. Produkt jest przeznaczony wytgcznie do uzytku wewnatrz pomieszczen. Stosowanie uchwytu na
zewnatrz pomieszczen moze doprowadzi¢ do powstania obrazen ciata i/lub szkéd materialnych.
OPIS
i 0
0
o Y
0 0
- ~ 0
0
h O
0
0

24



POLSKI

Czesci

WAZNE! Upewnij sie, czy posiadasz wszystkie elementy z listy. Skontaktuj sie z dystrybutorem, jesli
dostrzezesz brak lub uszkodzenie czesci.

—J

Klucz imbusowy 3 mm (1 szt.)

D
Element maskujgcy 1 (1 szt.)
B
Ramie przegubowe (1 szt.) Element maskujacy 2 Klucz imbusowy 4 mm
A (1 szt.) (1 szt.)
C E

Pakiet M

(D

M4 x 14 (4 szt.) M5 x 14 (4 szt.) M6 x 14 (4 szt.) M8 x 20 (4 szt.)
M-A M-B M-C M-D
D
Podktadka D5 (4 szt.) Podktadka D8 (4 szt.) Maly element dystansowy
M-E M-F (8 szt.) M-G
Pakiet W

&) O)

ST5,5 x 50 (3 szt.) Kotek do betonu (3 szt.) Podktadka D6 (3 szt.)
W-A W-B W-C

25



POLSKI

MONTAZ

Zdejmowanie ptyty VESA z uchwytu sciennego

[1
Zaznacz rozmieszczenie Nawieré
otworéw montazowych  otwory

Przykre¢ ptyte Scienng
do Sciany.

OSTRZEZENIE!

. Zamocuj wkrety na srodku belek.

. Monter jest odpowiedzialny za uzycie odpowiednich elementéw mocujgcych.

. Upewnij sie, ze sciana wytrzyma ciezar uchwytu i urzgdzenia na nim zawieszonego.

26



POLSKI

Montaz na scianie betonowej lub ceglanej
¢ —aE o -60mm %
N 1- (24 )
> (ST
gm Oy |z 8mm
— e v (g 51167

Zaznacz rozmieszczenie
otworéw montazowych

Wywierc otwory

Przykre¢ ptyte $cienng
do Sciany.

OSTRZEZENIE!

. Przed montazem kotka do betonu sprawdz, czy grubos¢ betonu wynosi minimum 35 mm. Nie wier¢
w fugach, tylko w cegle lub betonie, najlepiej minimum 25 mm od krawedzi. Wieré na niskich
obrotach, bez uzycia udaru, w przeciwnym razie, jesli wiertto przejdzie na wylot, z drugiej strony
Sciany moze powstac duzy otwor.

. Upewnij sie, ze $ciana wytrzyma ciezar uchwytu i urzgdzenia na nim zawieszonego.

27



POLSKI

Montaz elementéw maskujacych

Sciana

Zamontuj elementy maskujgce na plycie sciennej.

Montaz ptyty VESA

Krawedz godrna
telewizora

28



POLSKI

\/@1% XF &

UWAGA! Uzywaj odpowiednich dla danego typu telewizora $rub, podktadek i elementéw dystansowych.
o Przykre¢ ptyte VESA do telewizora.

OSTRZEZENIE! Dokre¢ $ruby porzadnie, lecz nie za mocno.

29



POLSKI

Zawieszanie telewizora na uchwycie sciennym

Sciana

Sciana
. Ostroznie podnies telewizor i zahacz ptyte VESA o uchwyt.
o Zablokuj za pomocg wczesniej odkreconych Srub.

30



POLSKI

Kable i przewody

Sciana

M

M

Podtacz kable do telewizora i przeciggnij je przez obejme.

UWAGA! Pozostaw wystarczajgcy zapas kabla, by ramie mogto sie poruszac.

31



POLSKI

Ustawianie

$ciana

Ustaw zadany kat i nachylenie.

W zaleznosci od masy
telewizora moze zajs¢
koniecznos$¢
wyregulowania przegubu
kulowego.

32

+15°
-15")



POLSKI

KONSERWACJA
. Co najmniej co 3 miesigce sprawdzaj, czy uchwyt jest prawidtowo zamontowany.
. W razie problemow skontaktuj sie z dystrybutorem.

Z zastrzezeniem prawa dozmian. W razie ewentualnych problemoéw skontaktuj sie telefonicznie
Z naszym dziatem obstugi klienta pod numerem 801 600 500.

Jula Poland Sp. z 0.0., ul. Malborska 49, 03-286 Warszawa, Polska

www.jula.pl

33



ENGLISH

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Read the Installation Instructions carefully before use.

Contact your dealer if you have any questions.

WARNING: Do not exceed the permitted maximum load (max. 20 kg) — risk of serious personal injury
and/or material damage.

WARNING:

Read all the instructions and safety instructions carefully before installation. Contact your dealer if
you have any questions.

The product must only be installed by qualified personnel.

Check that the wall can support the weight of the bracket and the appliance it is to hold.

Screw the screws into the middle of any studs.

Ask another person to help, or use a mechanical lifting device to lift and position the equipment.
Tighten the screws firmly, but not too hard — risk of material damage.

The product is only intended for indoor use. Using it outdoors can cause personal injury and/or
material damage.

DESCRIPTION
7 0
0
0 0
0 0
S
0 0
0
0
0

34



ENGLISH

Parts

IMPORTANT: Check that you have all the parts in the list. Contact your dealer if any parts are missing or
damaged.

—J

3 mm hex key (1)
D
Decor piece 1 (1)
B
Pivot arm (1) Decor piece 2 (1) 4 mm hex key (1)
A C E

Package M

(D

M5 x 14 (4) M6 x 14 (4) M8 x 20 (4)
M-B M-C M-D
Washer D5 (4) Washer D8 (4) Small spacer (8)
M-E M-F M-G

Package W

ST5.5 x50 (3) Concrete anchor (3) Washer D6 (3)
W-A W-B W-C

35



ENGLISH

INSTALLATION

Removal of VESA plate from wall bracket

Mar_k o-ut the position Predrill
of the holes holes

Screw the wall plate to
the wall.

WARNING:

. Fasten the screws in the middle of the studs.

. Make sure to use suitable parts for the installation.

. Check that the wall can support the weight of the bracket and the appliance it is to hold.

36



ENGLISH

Installation on concrete or brick wall
) A e 60mm ik
\\ (24" 75
> (SIS
ém= ad <! l2 8mm
— S vl (g 516"

Mark out the position
of the holes '

Predrill the holes

) | Screw the wall plate to
the wall.
-
WARNING:
° Check that the concrete is at least 35 mm thick to accommodate the concrete anchors. Do not drill

into mortar joints. Drill into the bricks or concrete blocks, preferably at least 25 mm from the edge.
Drill at low speed, not with the hammer drill function, otherwise this could produce a large hole in
the other side of the wall if the drill breaks through.

. Check that the wall can support the weight of the bracket and the appliance it is to hold.

37



ENGLISH

Fitting the decor pieces

wall

Fit the decor pieces on the wall plate.
Fitting the VESA plate

Top edge of monitor

38



ENGLISH

NOTE: Use suitable screws, washers and spacers for the actual monitor model.
° Screw the VESA plate on the monitor.

WARNING: Tighten the screws firmly, but do not overtighten.

39



ENGLISH

Hang up the monitor on the wall bracket

wall

wall

. Carefully lift the monitor and hook the VESA plate on the bracket.
o Lock in place with the screws that were taken out.

40



ENGLISH

Leads and cables

wall

M

Connect the cables to the monitor and pull them through the clamp.

NOTE: Leave enough slack cable so that the arm can move.

41




ENGLISH

Adjusting

wall

Adjust to the required angle and tilt.

The ball joint may need
adjusting, depending on the
weight of the monitor.

42

+15°
-15")



ENGLISH

MAINTENANCE
. Check at least every 3 months that the bracket is properly installed.
. Contact your dealer if you have any questions.

Jula reserves the right to make changes. In the event of problems, please contact our service
department.
www.jula.com

43



